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Date ;¢ 21/01/2010. )
e Y1 een ﬂ“ﬁ :
i G y . -+ MEMORANDUM
- Government of Maharashtra on the basis of material evidence

available with it proposes 1o hold Departmental Enquiry against Shri Navin
Singh IFS, the then Deputy Conservator of Forests, Aurangabad under Rulo
10 of the All India Services (Discipline and Appéal) Rules. 1969, The
substance of the imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in respect of
which the iinguiry is propesed to be held is set out in "statement of Articles
of Charge” as Annexure-1, while statement of the imputations of misconduct
or misbehavior in support of each Articles of Charge is set out in
Annexure-l. List of documents by which the Articles of Charge are
proposed to be sustained is enclosed as Annexure-IL and List of witngsses
by whom the Articles of Charge are proposed to be sustained is enclosed as
Annexure-IV, ;

2. Shri Navin Singh, IFS is directed to sibmit within 30 days bf the
receipt of this Memorandum a written statement ‘of his defence and also'to
statc whether he desires to be heard in person.

R

!

P

3. He s informed that au inquiry will be held anly in réspéet of Articles
of Charge, which are not admitted. He should, iherefore, specifically admit
or deny cach Article of Charge, R s

i , 4. Shr Navin Singh, IFS is further informed that if he does not submit
2 gy lus written statement of defence on or before the date specified in Para-2
,E«;g"'g- above or does not appear in person before the Inquiry Authority or otherwise
55 fails or refuses to comply with the provisions of Rule 8 of the AIS (D&A)
Rules. 1969 or the orders/directions issued in pursuance of the said Rule, the
Inquiry Authority may hold inquiry against him ex-parte.

5. Aftention of Shri Navin Singh, IFS is invited to Rule 18 of the AIS
(Conduet) Rule, 1968, under which no Government Servant shall bring or
aflempt 1o bring any political or outside influence to bear Upon any superior
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authority to fuftlerihis itérest ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁaf matter perfaining 1o his service
under the Government, - If any, representation is received on his behalf from
another person in respect of any matter dealt with in these proceedings, it

‘will be presumed that Shri Navin Singh, IFS is aware of such a
representation and that it has been made at his instance and action will be
taken against him for violation of Rule 18 of the All India Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1968,

6. The Receipt of this Memorandum may be acknowledged.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

T
{ Pradecp?iumar )
Joint Secretary 1o Government.

Encl : Annexure [ to W
and copies of the papers
mentioned in Annexure 111, -

\/ID/ Shri Navin Singh, IFS (Under Suspension)
Clo Chief Conservator of Forests(Territorial),
Pune. . :

Copy forwarded for information to :

1) The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Environment &

. Forests, Paryavaran Bhavan, C.G.Q.Complex, New Delhi.

2) The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (HoFF) Mahars:
Nagpur, : S

3) Chief Conservator of Foresta( Territorial), Pune.

4) The Assistant Director, LF.S, Account, Revenue & Forests Department.

5) The Reference File of Shri Navin Singh, 1L.E.S.

6) The Sclect File F-7, Revenuc & Forests Department, Mantralaya. 1

htra Siatl:.,__
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ANNEXURE 1

Statement of imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in support of
charge against Shri. Navin Singh, LF.S., the then Deputy Conservator
of Forests, Aurangabad

Article I :

Shri. Navin Singh while functioning as Deputy Conservator of
Forests, Aurangabad during the period from 27.3.1996 to 23.3.1999
misused his delegated authority as Drawing Officer or DDO for personal

monetary gains and also avoided to repay the government advance with an
intention o misappropriate the government money.  Therefore he is guilty
of committing financial imegularity.  Thus he has violated Rule 136 of
Bombay Financial Rule 1959 and rule 3 of All India Service (Conduct)
Rules, 1968,
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ANNEXURE 1

Statement of imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in support of
charge against Shri. Navin Singh, LF.S., the then Deputy Conservator
of Forests, Aurangabad

Article I :

Shri. Singh while functioning as Dw. Conservator of Forests,
Aurangabad during the period from 27.3.1996 to 23.3.1999 misused his
delegated authority as Drawing Officer for personal monetary gains and

also avoided to repay the government advance with an intention to

misappropriate the government money therefore he is guilty of cumn?tring
financial irmegularity. Thus he has violated Rule 136 of Bombay Financial

Rule 1959 and rule 3 of All India Service (Conduct) Rules, 1968,

1) An advance of Rs 1,25 000/~ (Rs. One lakh twenty five thousands
only) has been sanctioned to Shri. Navin Singh, IFS for purchase of
personal Motor Car vide R. & F.D. letter No. P-T610/Motor Car/98/B-1
dated 28 September 1998 (Exhibit 1) and another advance of Rs.45,000/-
(Rs. Forty Five thousand only) for purpose of personal computer has been
sanctioned to him vide R & F.D. No. P-7610/Computer/98/B-1 dated
17/9/1998 (Exhibit 2). Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Maharashtra State, Nagpur re!easedl grants for purchase of Car vide their
letter No, Desk-2(1)/Budget/98-99/10/391 Year 1998-99 dated 19.11.98
{Exhibit 4) to his controlling officer ie. Conservator of Forests.

Aurangabad Circle, Aurangabad.

Shri. Navin Singh, Dy. Conservator of Forests, Aurangabad was
authorised to draw money from the government treasury hence it was his
personal responsibility to follow the financial rules and regulations. But
Shri. Navin Singh, in violation of direction of Fmance Deptt. And
instruction of his superior officer, by misusing his anthority and has drawn
govi, amount of Rs.1,25,000/- by misusing his authority and has drawn
govt. amount Rs.1,25 000/~ vide cheque No. 414511 dated 12.11.1998 for



-

purchase of motor car (Exhibit 8) and Rs.45,000/~ for the purchase of
computer vide cheque No. 414408 dated 14.10.1998 (Exhibit 7). The said
expenditure on account of advance is shown in the cashbook as voucher
no.41 (Exhibit 5) and Vr. No. 54/10-98 (Exhibit 6). Therefore he has

e

i legated authority fi ins.
misused the delegated authority for personal gains

2 As per conditions 7, 8 & 9 of the Finance Dept. GR No. Advance
1093/PK 14/93 Vimiyam dated 1 April 1993 (Exhibit 9) the person

receiving the car advance has to purchase the car within one menth and

submit the document to state government and subsequently 11’51‘ one monih
he ought to have started paying the loan instalment. Accordingly he ought

to have started paying the advance after two months from the date of drawal
“of advance i.c, with effect from Jan. 1999, Similarly as per condition No. 7
Finance GR No. Advance 1096/PK 46/96 Viniyam dated 30/10/1996

(Exhibit 14) it was the responsibility of Shri. Navin Singh o suhr@:_&hi
purchase document wnthm 1 one month from the date of w:r.hd.rawal of the

advanu: but Shri, | Naum Singh failed to sul subrmt l.h Eurcllasc documcnt
wﬂn_ﬂlhﬂﬂi the date of mﬂ]dmwal uf the advance. Shri. Navin

Singh did not produce any document to show that he purchased the
computer and henece he was Tiable to pay the amount wnh penal interest as
et Ruie > 124 (B) of Bc-mhety Treasury Ru Rule 1959,

Shri. Navin Singh being the drawing officer was also authorised to to
__pass @ and pay his own pay bill so it was his persnnal rcspurusmhly to

TECOVET ¢ar : advance Frnm hls sa]ary I:nii of Janua:y 1999 onwards and
cumputcr advs.n-:e from the salary bill of November 1999 onwards but he

deliberately with an intention to misappropriate the govt, money, did not
start recovering the Govi. advance.

As per State Government order he was transferred to the post of
Er_ec_t::_lr MVSS Chandrapur and accordingly he joined on the said post on
dated 14/06/1999. Deputy Conservator of Forests Aurangabad vide letter
No. B//2/Estt/d73/99/2000 dated 4/5/1999 sent his Last Pay Certificate
{Exhibit 10) showing the car and computer advance as an outstanding
amount. Shri. Navin Singh as Director MVSS Chandrapur as drawing




officer was also authorised to pass and pay his own pay bill so it was his
personal responsibility to recover the car and computer advance from his
salary. When PCCF vide letter No. Desk 9/1FS/Enquiry/PK 11 (01-02)
1545 dated 27/11/02 asked his explanation for the lapses (Exhibit 11) at
least then he ought to have started recovery of advances but in place of
repaying the car and computer advance he deliberately vide his leter No.
'DLs];i[lyEsmBZSHOUZ—OS dated 17/1/2003 (Exhibit 13) made a query
secking the dircotion on number of instalments and amount to be paid with

the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests MS Nagpur. In fact he was
‘aware about the condifion No. 6 of Finance Deptt. GR. No. Advance
1096/PE 14/93 Vinivam dated 1/04/1993 (Exinbit 11) that the car advance
along with interest has to be recovered m 150 insta]mcms_‘_l-l& was also
-knuwing that the Finance Deptt. vide GR MNo. Advance Interest/PK 26/98
Vinivam dated 15 July 1998 (Exhibit 12) has also prescribed the mate of
interest 1o be charged for car and computer advance taken during the
1.4.1998 to0 31.3.1999. Even then Shri. Navin Singh with an intention to

misappropriate the government money of Rs.1,70,000/- did not recover the
- — e

Govi. Wm bill and misused the delegated authority.

v 3 Principal Chief Conservator of Forests MS Nagpur vide letter Desk
9/IFS/Enquiry/PK 11(01-02) 301/03/04 dated 27" May 2003 asked Shri.
MNavin to submit his explanation on these financial iregularities. Though
the sa.i(j letter was received by him on dated 2/6/2003 (Exhibit 15) ﬂc_r_
e cared to submit his reply on these iregularities nor any t:_ﬂhﬂ was made

to repay the amount of advance to the Govt.
e e i

4) Therefore, Shri. Navin Singh, for misusing his delegated authority as

Drawing Officer for pecuniary gains with intention to misappropriate the

government money, is ihy‘of committing financial irregularity causing
financial loss to State ‘Government as per Rule 136 of Bombay Financial

Rule 1959 for not repaying the Government money. He failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty therefore he is guilty of violating
rule 3 of All India Service (Conduct) Rules, 1986.
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ANNEXURE [i1

List of documents by which the Articles of charge agsinst Shri Navin
Singh LE.§, the then Deputy Conservator of Forests, Aurangabad

are osed to be sustaine
| Exhibit | Letter No. and Date Pare No. [ Noof |
I&:. ¢ I‘ngm__[
1 | R&FD ;etter Mp/{-7610/Motor carS8/B-1 dated H i 3
L | 28th Septenther 1998 i e
2 |RETFDNoP P61 Compinter/98/B-1, dated f 1 8 |
I | 17:65/1998 | | -
[ 3 | PECF Jetter No.Desk-2 (1)/Budget’98-00/10/391/ | 1 i 3
| Year 98-99, dated 19/11 /53 : | :
4 ' PCCF lemer No.Desk-2(1)/Budget8-99/363Year | 1 3 !

98-99, dated 12/11/98
5 Voucher No, 41/11-98
| & Voucher No. 54/10-98 |
7 | Statemem showing forest chequest issiied in Oct.08 |
| NoB/M.A2343 de. 071 198 gt s
!B Sratement showing fores chequest issued in Nov, 08 H 2

P NoBMA RT01SE-99. de 50/11/98 |

[ 4] —-i._
<5 EUR Sl

[ 9| Finance Deprt GR No.Advance 1093/K 1373 i 2 z |
| [ Viniyam dated | Aprii 1993 | fl.
[~ 10 | Deputy Conservsior of Forests Aurangabad letter [ 2 i |
L | No. BII2/Estia73/99-2000 dated 4/5/19¢5 I Bae 4
11 | PECF offiee lawer No.Desk OTFS/Enquin/PK 11 2 Bz

| (01-02)/1545 dated 27/11/02 e

12 | Finance Deptt, GR No.Advance/nterce: 2 2

| Rate/1098/PK26/Vinivan dated 15th Tuiy 1998 y !

13 | Desk 3(1)Esw325/2002-03 dated 17712005 [ 2 2.

( 14 | Finance Deptt. GR No, Advance 1098/V nivam dared [ | 2
| 3191908 | |

| 15 | PCCF Nagpur letier Desk HIFS/Enquiry/PK1 | 3 |30
l {01-02) 301/03-04 de. 27/05/2003 . ol
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ANNEXURE IV

HET OF GOVERNMENT WITNESSES IN SUPPORT OF ARTICLES
AGAINST SHRI NAVIN SINGH LF.S. THE THEN REPUTY
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST S, AURANGABAD

The statement of allegation is based on documents hence there are no
government witnesses,
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